Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 11 October 2023 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15

8AY
Membership (Quorum - 3)
Clirs Gorton, Mrs Murphy and Mynott
Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected
Contents
1. Appointment of Chair
2, Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.
3. Kervan Kitchen, Church Lane, Doddinghurst, 5-96
Brentwood,CM15 ONG - Application to Review a Premises
Licence

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/

Jonathan Stephenson
Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
03.10.2023



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriat
[...]
the
meeting room.


http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda Iltem 3

COMMITTEE TITLE Licensing Sub Committee

DATE 11 October 2023

REPORT Kervan Kitchen, Church Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood,
TITLE: CM15 ONG

Application to Review a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003
REPORT OF: Paul Adams — Licensing Manager

1. REPORT SUMMARY

An application has been received from the Home Office Immigration Enforcement
Team for a review of the premises licence in respect Kervan Kitchen, Church
Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood, CM15 ONG following a visit by the East of
England Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) team where individuals
who had no legal basis to live or work were discovered. During the consultation
period, representations were also received from Brentwood Council’s Environmental
Health Department, Essex Police and one Other Person.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Sub-Committee considers the application for review and any relevant
representations and consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectivesin line with the options open to the committee under the
Licensing Act 2003.

2.2 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee:

iv.
V.

Do nothing with the licence;

Modify the conditions of the premises licence. This can include
adding new conditions or alterations to existing conditions e.g.
reducing the hours of operation or removing a licensable activity
from the licence;

The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the
licence;

To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
To revoke the licence

3. THE APPLICATION

3.1 On 15 August 2023, an application for a review of the premises licence was
received from the Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team for a review of
the premises licence in respect Kervan Kitchen, Church Lane, Doddinghurst,

Page 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.3

3.4

Brentwood, CM15 ONG. The premises licence holder is Willow Essex Ltd. The
sole Director of this company is Savas Firat, who is also the Designated
premises Supervisor on the licence.

The application is in relation to on 10 May 2023, the East of England
Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) team visited Kervan Kitchen,
Church Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood, CM15 ONG. The visit was conducted
after intelligence was received that the business was employing illegal workers.
Entry to the premises was gained under section 179 Licensing Act 2003.

One Tajikistani male was arrested who had no legal basis to live or work in the
UK. During this visit, a member of the public advised officers that three
individuals made off from the restaurant and jumped into neighbouring houses’
gardens after immigration officers entered the business. These individuals were
not located.

On 29 June 2023, the same team executed a search warrant at Kervan Kitchen
to investigate the allegation of illegal working. Approximately four individuals
within the premises attempted to make off when immigration officers entered
but all were stopped. Following questioning, two Tajikistani males were
arrested who had no legal basis to live or work in the UK. A redacted copy of
the application and supporting materials is attached at Appendix 1.

As part of the review application, Immigration Enforcement are asking that the
premises licence is revoked.

A copy of the existing premises licence together with a set of OS Street Maps
to better identify the location are attached at Appendix 2.

During the consultation period, two representations were received from
Responsible Authorities, Essex Police and Environmental Health (Noise Team)

Mr Zach Byrne, Environmental Health Officer's representation relates to noise
nuisance generated by this premises for nearby residents. Environmental
Health have received numerous complaints over the years regarding noise
nuisance. A copy of the full representation is attached as Appendix 3.

Mr Simon Barnes, Essex Police Licensing Officer’s representation is in support
of the Immigration Enforcement Review. He also refers to previous visits to the

premises & some noncompliance the licence & requirements for the summary

licence display. Mr Barnes’ representation is attached as Appendix 4.

3.5 During the consultation period an additional representation was received from
Mr Darren White and relates to nuisance from the premises. A copy of his
representation is attached at Appendix 5. Mr White also has provided video
evidence which will be available at the hearing.

Page 6



4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

These are options available to the Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003

The decision made by the committee will not take effect until the end of the
period given for appealing against the decision or, if the decision is appealed
against, until the appeal is disposed of.

In determining this application for a review of the premises licence, the Sub-
Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s182 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing is a statutory exercise of
power delegated by residents to consider what the public interest requires. The
licensing authority, via the Sub-Committee, has a duty, in accordance with the
rule of law, to behave fairly in the decision-making procedure. Representations
from all parties both written and verbal will form part of matters that are to be
considered. Findings on issues of fact should be on the balance of probability.

The Sub-Committee are advised that the final decision should be based on the
individual merits of the application & findings of fact made at the hearing.

The application must be determined within 5 working days of the conclusion of
the hearing, in accordance with paragraph 26 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Applications for reviews of premises licences can be brought by responsible
authorities or any other persons under section 51 Licensing Act 2003 one or
more of the four licensing objectives.

The four licensing objectives are:
e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public safety
e The prevention of public nuisance
e The protection of children from harm

Any decision could be subject to an appeal to a Magistrates Court, which can
be instigated by eitherthe applicant, the licence holder or a person who made
the representation.

Each application mustbe considered on its own merits and in accordance with
the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy.

Page 7



5.5

6.1

7.1

Conditions attached to licences must be tailored to the individual type, location
and characteristics of the premises concerned and be appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case.

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
The following sections may be relevant to this review:

19.1 Brentwood Borough Council, through its Corporate Strategy is
committed to further improving the quality of life for the people of the
Borough of Brentwood by continuing to reduce crime and the fear of
crime.

19.2 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 introduced a wide
range of measures for preventing crime and disorder and imposed a
duty on Brentwood Borough Council, Essex Police, Essex County
Council and others to consider crime and disorder reduction in the
exercise of all their duties. The Licensing Act 2003, as amended,
reinforces this duty for local authorities.

RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE’S GUIDANCE

Section 11 of the guidance is relevant to reviews. In particular Sections
11.27 and 11.28 which read:

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with
licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously.
These are the use of the licensed premises:

« for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse
of Drugs Act 1971 and t
[...]
ound(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are
included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

12

Page 17




Page 18



KERVAN KITCHEN
CHURCH LANE, DODDINGHURST , BRENTWOOD CM15 ONG

APPENDIX 1B

APPLICATION TO REVIEW
THE PREMISES LICENCE

HOME OFFICE REPORT
(REDACTED)

received 16 August 2023

Page 19



Page 20



Premises Licence Review

Kervan Kitchen,
Church Lane,
Doddinghurst,
Brentwood,
CM15 ONG

Page 21



Contents

® w

CaSE SUMMEIY oot 3
Licensed Premises History .................................. e Rl Npteml oot 4
Enforcement Visit: 10 May 2023 ................cocoooiviioei "R s R S 5
Enforcement Visit: 29 June 2023 ... i R ——————— S 6
ReasoNs for REVIEW ... e 9
OULCOME SOUGNE ... 11
Appendix A — Officer RECOTAS ..o 12

Page 22



Case Summary

On 10 May 2023, the East of England Immigration Compliance and Enforcement
(ICE) team visited Kervan Kitchen, Church Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood, CM15
ONG. The visit was conducted after intelligence was received that the business was
employing illegal workers. Entry to the premises was gained under section 179
Licensing Act 2003.

One Tajikistani male was arrested who had no legal basis to live or work in the UK.
During this visit, a member of the public advised officers that three individuals made
off from the restaurant and jumped into neighbouring houses’ gardens after
immigration officers entered the business. These individuals were not located.

On 29 June 2023, the same team executed a search warrant at Kervan Kitchen to
investigate the allegation of illegal working. Approximately four individuals within the
premises attempted to
[...]
 missing and reason given that it had been either removed or needed re-
printing and the defects of the layout. It was posited at the meeting that
potentially a planning application layout had been used by licensing in error.
Whilst this could possibly be true there is an onus on the Licence Holder to
review their licence on issue and to request corrections where administrative
errors are found in the licence to the Licensing Authority, this appears to not
have been done. It was the recommendation that a minor variation would be
required to correct the licence.

Discussion was had regarding ongoing management of the premises, it was [Jjj
I intention to take control of the premises going forward to
review management processes to correct for all the issues highlighted, it was
advised by Mr Barnes that it would be prudent to change the DPS to i}
I coing forward given the fact that Mr FIRAT was not in day to
day control of the premises and |l I ‘ou'd be. Il
I 2oreed to this, as the matters of concern were primarily for the
Licensing Authority to enforce the case was then passed to Mr Dave Leonard
to continue.

Mr Leonard emailed | o~ the 27" July giving advice in support
of the meeting outcomes.

A review of Essex Police’s records shows that an application was made on 23
December 2019 requesting a variation which included a premises plan which
matches the layout that was on display on the current licence and no other
applications to vary the licence have been received since this date.

On 16" August 2023 Essex Police received a copy of an application from the
Home Office for a review of the premises licence. At the time of the application
no minor variation application or DPS variation had been referred to Essex
Police.

On the 17™ August Mr Barnes undertook a brief visit to check on the status of
the action plan for the premises, during this visit the full licence was on display
in the lobby area of the premises as well as notices for the review and a minor
variation. 
[...]
en the
paragraphs specifically directed to dealing with reviews where there has been
activity in connection with crime are applicable” (para 33.1).

In addition the sub committee should consider Paragraph 11.23 of the s182
guidance which read:

“(...) However, it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact
that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and
proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and for the prevention
of illegal working in licensed premises. But where premises are found to be
trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, where
appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises
and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.”

POLICE REPRESENTATION 7of8 POLICE REPRESENTATION

Page 91



POLICE REPRESENTATION 8of8 POLICE REPRESENTATION

3.5 Given the above, it is Essex Police’'s position that it supports the
recommendation made by the Home Office in their bundle for the licence to be
revoked.

POLICE REPRESENTATION 8of8 POLICE REPRESENTATION

Page 92



KERVAN KITCHEN
CHURCH LANE, DODDINGHURST , BRENTWOOD CM15 ONG

APPENDIX 5

APPLICATION TO REVIEW
THE PREMISES LICENCE

Other Persons

REPRESENTATION

Mr Darren White

Page 93



Page 94



Dominika Jaskolska

Sent: eptember !

To: Licensing
Subject: The Kervan Kitchen, Doddinghurst

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

To whom it may concern, | wish to make representation against the above premises license on the following item
prevention i jsance.

My name is
My address is,
Church lane, Doddinghurst .

I wish for a review under the prevention of public nuisance against The Kervan Kitchen in Doddinghurst,

I live in close proximity to the above premises and have been subjected to constant noise from the above
establishment. | have video evidence of the incidents dating back 2-3 years but unfortunately the councils spam
filters will not allow me to send th
[...]
e representation has been submitted by the applicant/license holder
against refusal of any application.

(c)  Where representation has been received from an applicant to vary a
licensing or pre-licensing condition.

Scrap Metal Dealing

(@) Determination of applications where representations have been received
against refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and

(b)  Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been
received in accordance with legislative requirements

Street Collections and House to House Collections

(@)  Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Page 99



Licensing of sex establishments

(@)

Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals.

Street Trading

(@)
(b)

(c)

Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received.
Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy.

Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license.

Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration.

Revocation of a registration.

Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following:

(@)
(b)

Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960,
except for:

(@)

Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(@)

Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the
grant of a license.

Page 100



	Agenda
	3 Kervan Kitchen, Church Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood,CM15 0NG - Application to Review a Premises Licence
	KERVAN KITCHEN - REVIEW LSCH 16OCT23 - AGENDA (REDACTED)

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

216 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 11th October, 2023 
 
Membership/Attendance 
 
Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Cllr Mynott 
 

 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

203. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Mynott would Chair the meeting. 
  
 

204. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matter listed 
below, they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.  
  
 

205. Kervan Kitchen, Church Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood,CM15 0NG - 
Application to Review a Premises Licence  
 



217 

An application had been received from the Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
Team for a review of the premises licence in respect Kervan Kitchen, Church 
Lane, Doddinghurst, Brentwood, CM15 0NG following a visit by the East of 
England Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) team where individuals 
who had no legal basis to live or work had been discovered. During the 
consultation period, representations were also received from Brentwood Council’s 
Environmental Health Department, Essex Police and one Other Person. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for review and any relevant 
representations and consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in line with the options open to the committee under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
  
i.                 Do nothing with the licence;  
ii.                Modify the conditions of the premises licence. This can include adding 

new conditions or alterations to existing conditions e.g. reducing the 
hours of operation or removing a licensable activity from the licence; 

iii.               The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
iv.              To suspend the licence; 
v.                To revoke the licence. 
  
  
During the course of the hearing the committee heard from the Licensing Officer, 
Environmental Health, Police and the Home Office who provided significant detail 
and background as to their representations. 
  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant and their legal representative, Mr 
Dadds,  who provided a significant amount of detail regarding the business and the 
manner which it will be run.  
  
A number of additional proposed conditions by the applicant were also heard by the 
Committee. The committee also heard the circumstances regarding Mr Firat and the 
earthquake in Turkey. The sub-committee is extremely sympathetic to Mr Firat for 
what clearly was a distressing time and has an ongoing impact.  
  
The committee noted that the business accepted that they had allowed illegal 
workers to be on this business and felt that a number of explanations offered 
regarding this were inconsistent and, when considered, could not be correct.  
  
The Committee considered that the Designated Premises Supervisor is still Mr Firat 
despite representation being made that an application had been submitted to amend 
this. The committee found that there was no evidence to suggest this was in fact 
submitted.  
  
There was also concern as to other breaches that had been bought to the attention of 
the committee albeit these were minor by comparison.  
  
The Sub-Committee made it clear that they considered section 182 Guidance and 
considered paragraph 11.27 an 11.28 in detail.  
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to REVOKE the premises license. 
  



218 

Anyone affected by this decision has the right to appeal to the Magistrates' Court 
within 21 days of receiving notice of the decision.  
  
Sub-committee decision date: 11 October 2023. 
  
 

 
 
 


